

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-ninth Legislature

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

# RESOLVES

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

## 1959

1044 CHAP. 102

**RESOLVES**, 1959

### Chapter 99

#### RESOLVE, In Favor of Edmund D. Schorr of Kittery.

Edmund D. Schorr; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$500 to reimburse Edmund D. Schorr, Kittery, for personal injuries and damage to his automobile when he hit an iron bar on Memorial Bridge which spans the Piscataqua River.

Effective September 12, 1959

### Chapter 100

RESOLVE, in Favor of Ernest S. Stone of Garland.

Ernest S. Stone; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$300 to be paid to Ernest S. Stone of Garland for the loss of one heifer.

Effective September 12, 1959

### Chapter 101

#### RESOLVE, Appropriating Moneys for LP Gas Prover for State Sealer of Weights and Measures.

LP gas prover; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$7,500 to be paid to the Department of Agriculture for the purchase of a truck, together with LP gas prover, to be used by the State Sealer of Weights and Measures to carry out his statutory duties.

Effective September 12, 1959

### Chapter 102

#### RESOLVE, to Reimburse Old Town School Department for Tuition for Children Living on Indian Island.

Old Town school department; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$3,785.01 to be paid to the school department of Old Town to pay said town for the tuition of children living on Indian Island for the school years 1956-57, 1957-58 and 1958-59.

Effective September 12, 1959